

No. 35561-2-II

consolidated to
35469-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS DeLONG, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent,

v.

ALLAN PARMELEE,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Hank Balson
WSBA #29250
Attorney for Appellant

Public Interest Law Group, PLLC
705 Second Ave., Suite 501
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 447-0103

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

 Assignments of Error 2

 Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT 13

 A. Standard of Review..... 14

 B. The Case Should Be Dismissed Based On
 the Respondents’ Refusal to Join
 Mr. Parmelee as a Necessary Party..... 15

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Denying
 Mr. Parmelee’s Request to Intervene..... 17

 D. The Trial Court Erred in Granting
 Injunctive Relief as the Petitioners
 Did Not Satisfy the Requirements to
 Justify Such Relief under the PRA. 18

 1. The Parties Did Not Prove
 that the Records at Issue
 Pertained to the Petitioners..... 19

 2. The Trial Court’s Injunction
 Was Not Supported by Affidavit..... 20

3. The Parties Failed to Prove that the
Records at Issue Were Exempt
from Disclosure Under the
Public Records Act. 22

E. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact
Are Not Supported by the Record..... 24

F. The Court Should Award Mr. Parmelee
Attorney Fees and Statutory Penalties
Under the PRA..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amren v. Kalama,</u> 131 Wn.2d 25, 31, 929 P.2d 389 (1997)	14, 26
<u>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson,</u> 135 Wn.2d 734, 744, 958 P.2d 260 (1998)	23
<u>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Washington Gambling Comm'n,</u> 139 Wn. App. 433, 441, 161 P.3d 428 (2007)	18
<u>King County v. Sheehan,</u> 114 Wn. App. 325, 338, 57 P.3d 307 (2002)	14, 27
<u>Nat'l Homeowners Ass'n v. City of Seattle,</u> 82 Wn. App. 640, 643-46, 919 P.2d 615 (1996)	14, 15
<u>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.,</u> 125 Wn.2d 243, 252, 884 P.2d 592 (1994)	14, 22, 23, 24, 27
<u>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane,</u> 155 Wn.2d 89, 98, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005)	14, 21, 26
<u>Swak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</u> 40 Wn.2d 51, 53, 240 P.2d 560 (1952)	21

Statutes

RCW 42.17.010	14
RCW 42.17.920	14
RCW 42.56.030	14

RCW 42.56.210(1).....	14, 24, 25
RCW 42.56.540.....	passim
RCW 42.56.550.....	12, 14, 26, 27
RCW 42.56.550(3).....	12, 15

Rules

CR 19	passim
CR 19(a).....	passim
CR 19(c).....	16
CR 24	16, 17

Regulations

WAC 44-14-04004(4)(b)(i).....	24
